Scope and nature of Risk reporting, measurement, monitoring and mitigation

The Bank monitors the sensitivity of projected net interest income under varying interest rate

scenarios. The Bank effectively identifies, measures, monitors and controls the interest rate

risk in the banking book, to mitigate the impact of prospective interest rate movements which

could reduce future net interest income, whilst balancing the cost of such hedging activities on

the current income stream.

The Bank manages the interest rate risk arising from commercial banking activities in order to

maximize the return commensurate with its capital base, without exposing the Bank to undue

risk arising from movements in market interest rates.

(i) Impact on Economic Value of Equity(EVE)

Economic Value of Equity (EVE) measures the impact of 200 bps movement in

interest rates on capital. When interest rates change, the present value and timing of

future cash flows change. This in turn changes the underlying value of a bank’s assets,

liabilities and off-balance sheet items and hence its economic value.

   (Rs in Million)

 As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019

Base

Total EVE 255,993 282,982

Total Regulatory Capital 231,425 212,962

+200 bps

EVE 252,309 260,092

EVE Sensitivity (3,684) (22,890)

EVE Sensitivity / Total Regulatory

Capital

1.59% 10.75%

-200 bps

EVE 260,550 308,155

EVE Sensitivity 4,557 25,173

EVE Sensitivity / Total Regulatory

Capital

1.97% 11.82%

 18.00% 18.00%

EVE Limit

(ii) Impact on Earnings (NII)

Changes in interest rates also affect a bank’s earnings by altering interest rate-sensitive

income and expenses, affecting its Net Interest Income (NII).

  (Rs in Million)

 As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019

Projected NII for next 12months   69,380   48,794

Parallel movement in yield curve

+100 bps   1,495   (1,783)

-100 bps   (1,727)   2,104

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited
(Incorporated in Hong Kong SAR with limited liability)

Basel III – Pillar 3 disclosures of India Branches (Continued)
For the period ended 31 March 2020

33

10. Counterparty Credit Risk

Methodology used to assign economic capital and credit limits for counterparty credit

exposures

Counterparty credit risk arising from over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives is calculated in both

the trading and non-trading books, and is the risk that a counterparty to a transaction may

default before completing the satisfactory settlement of the transaction on any foreign